



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TRAVIS JONES,	§	
	§	
Appellant/Cross Appellee,	§	No. 534, 2015
	§	On Appeal From The Superior
	§	Court Of Delaware In And For
	§	New Castle County
v.	§	
	§	
STATE OF DELAWARE,	§	
Appellee/Cross Appellant.	§	
	§	
	§	

CROSS-APPELLEE'S AMENDED ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS APPEAL

Eugene J. Maurer, Jr. (#821)
EUGENE J. MAURER, JR., P.A.
1201-A King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 652-7900
Appointed Attorney for Appellant,
Defendant Below

Dated: July 20, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS 2

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS TO STATE’S CROSS APPEAL.... 7

 A. More Than A Year Before Trial, Mr. Jones Provided The State With
 The Defense Expert’s Report That Expressed The Substance Of The
 Expert’s Testimony And Citations To Supporting Materials 7

 B. The State’s Surprise Rebuttal Expert/Factual Witness 9

I. IN ORDER TO AVOID REPETITION AND GRATUITOUS
ADJURATION, MR. JONES RELIES ON THE ARGUMENTS
PRESENTED IN HIS OPENING BRIEF 12

II. SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED THE STATE’S
LAST-MINUTE EXPERT TESTIMONY AND PREVENTED THE
STATE’S QUESTIONING FROM DEVOLVING INTO A MINI-TRIAL
THAT WOULD UNNECESSARILY RE-HASH THE TESTIMONY OF
OTHER TANGENTIAL TRIAL WITNESSES 13

 A. Question Presented..... 13

 B. Standard And Scope Of Review..... 13

 C. Merits Of The Argument..... 14

 i. Superior Court Properly Limited The State’s Improper Questioning
 Under D.R.E. 611 In Order To Avoid A Mini-Trial Involving
 Cumulative And Tangential Evidence 15

 ii. Superior Court Properly Excluded The State’s Expert Rebuttal
 Testimony After Classifying The State’s Witness As An Expert Who
 Would Provide Specialized And Technical Knowledge That The State
 Failed To Identify Prior To Trial..... 20

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

DELAWARE SUPREME COURT

<i>DeJesus v. State</i> , 655 A.2d 1180 (Del. 1995).	22
<i>Floudiotus v. State</i> , 726 A.2d 1196 (Del. 1999).	13
<i>Jackson v. Hopkins Trucking Co., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3397478 (Del. Aug. 30, 2010).	22
<i>Sammons v. Doctors for Emergency Servs., P.A.</i> , 913 A.2d 519 (Del. 2006).	24
<i>Spence v. State</i> , 129 A.2d 212 (Del. 2015).	23
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 91 A.3d 972 (Del. 2014).	13

STATUTES

10 Del. C. §9902(e).	13
